includes primarily estimated costs for involuntary MCT employee termination
benefits.  None of the expected benefits from the integration efforts have
been reflected in the accompanying unaudited pro forma statements of
operations.

<TABLE>
   Dataram Corporation
   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
   Year ended April 30, 2000
   (in thousands, except share and per share information)

   Dataram
   Corporation   MCT
   Year ended   Year ended   Pro Forma Adjustments
   April 30,   June 30,   Purchase
   2000   2000   Accounting   Pro Forma
   Historical   Historical   Subtotal   Eliminations(1)  Adjustments  Consolidated

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Revenues   $109,152   $137,998   $247,150   $(18,593)   $   -   $228,557

Costs and expenses
Cost of sales   81,877   124,483   206,720   (17,523)   -   189,197
Engineering and development   1,391   525   1,916   -   -   1,916
Selling, general & administrative   13,701   21,927   35,628   (2,441)   2,175 (2,3)   35,362
Impairment of goodwill   -   3,178   3,178   -   -   3,178

   96,969   150,473   247,442   (19,964)   2,175   229,653

Earnings/(loss) from operations   12,183   (12,475)   (292)   1,371   (2,175)   (1,096)

Other income (expense):
Interest income   533   263   796   (12)   (533) (4)   251
Interest expense   (42)   (3,363)   (3,405)   2,700   (1,253) (5,6)  (1,958)
Foreign currency transaction losses   -   (6,906)   (6,906)   -   -   (6,906)

Total other income (expense)   491   (10,006)   (9,515)   2,688   (1,786)   (8,613)

Earnings/(loss) before
income tax expense   12,674   (22,481)   (9,807)   4,059   (3,961)   (9,709)

Income tax expense/(benefit)   4,828   754   5,582   -   (1,676)  (7)   3,906

Net earnings/(loss)   $  7,846   $(22,235)   $(15,389)   $4,059   $(2,285)   $(13,615)

Net earnings (loss)
per common share data:

Basic   $  0.99   $ (1.71)

Diluted   $  0.81   $ (1.71) (8)

Weighted average number
of common shares

outstanding:

Basic   7,953,490   7,953,490

Diluted   9,726,533   7,953,490 (8)

</TABLE>

<TABLE>
   Dataram Corporation
   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
   Nine Months ended January 31, 2001
   (in thousands, except share and per share information)

   Dataram
   Corporation   MCT
   Period ended   Period ended   Pro Forma Adjustments
   January 31,   January 31,   Purchase
   2001   2001   Accounting   Pro Forma
   Historical   Historical   Subtotal   Eliminations(1)  Adjustments  Consolidated

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Revenues   $104,691   $104,831   $209,522   $(13,733)   $   -   $195,789

Costs and expenses
Cost of sales   79,454   134,590   214,044   (15,584)   -   198,460
Engineering and development   1,173   -   1,173   -   -   1,173
Selling, general & administrative   12,133   16,682   28,815   (1,689)   1,561 (2,3)   28,687

   92,760   151,272   244,032   (17,273)   1,561   228,320

Earnings/(loss) from operations   11,931   (47,441)   (34,510)   3,540   (1,561)   (32,531)

Other income (expense):
Interest income   839   186   1,025   -   (839) (4)   186
Interest expense   -   (4,568)   (4,568)   4,400   (619) (5,6)   (787)
Foreign currency transaction losses   -   (10,987)   (10,987)   -   -   (10,987)

Total other income (expense)   839   (15,369)   (14,530)   4,400   (1,458)   (11,588)

Earnings/(loss) before
income tax expense   12,770   (61,810)   (49,040)   7,940   (3,019)   (44,119)

Income tax expense/(benefit)   4,809   -   4,809   -   (1,288) (7)   3,521

Net earnings/(loss)   $7,961   $(61,810)   $ (53,849)   $ 7,940   $(1,731)   $(47,640)

Net earnings (loss)
per common share data:

Basic   $0.94   $(5.60)

Diluted   $0.81   $(5.60)(8)

Weighted average number
of common shares
outstanding:

Basic   8,500,481   8,500,481

Diluted   9,842,041   8,500,481(8)
</TABLE>

<TABLE>

[…]

losses incurred by MCT.   1,288   1,676

(8) Pro forma diluted per share information excludes the effects
   of common stock equivalents because inclusion would be considered
   anti-dilutive as a pro forma loss is presented herein.   0   0

</TABLE>

<TABLE>
   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
   As of January 31, 2001
   (in thousands)

   Dataram
   Corporation   MCT
   As of   As of   Pro Forma Adjustments
   January 31,   January 31,   Purchase
   2001   2001   Accounting   Pro Forma
   Historical   Historical   Subtotal   Eliminations(1)  Adjustments  Consolidated
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $20,823   $  2,317   $ 23,140   $ (1,062)   $(18,541)(2)   $ 3,537
Trade receivables, net   12,248   10,958   23,206   (3,678)   (700)(4)   18,828
Inventories   4,366   12,802   17,168   (6,671)   (3,000)(4)   7,497
Other current assets   1,381   771   2,152   -   -   2,152

Total current assets   38,818   26,848   65,666   (11,411)   (22,241)   32,014

Net property, plant and equipment   6,438   8,860   15,298   (1,423)   -   13,875
Goodwill   -   4,996   4,996   (4,996)   10,256 (5)   10,256
Other intangible assets   -   -   -   -   7,133 (6)   7,133
Other assets   18   578   596   83   -   679

Total assets   $45,274   $41,282   $86,556   $(17,747)   $ (4,852)   $63,957

Liabilities & Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   $4,690   $8,180   $12,870   $(6,355)   $   -   $  6,515
Accrued liabilities   2,482   3,741   6,223   (3,741)   1,600 (7)   4,082
Current portion of capital
lease obligation   -   1,008   1,008   -   -   1,008
Bank debt   84,973   84,973   (84,973)   -   -   -

Total current liabilities   7,172   97,902   105,074   (95,069)   1,600   11,605

Long term debt   -   -   -   -   10,000 (3)   10,000
Capital lease obligation,
less current portion   -   5,176   5,176   (926)   -   4,250
Deferred income taxes   841   -   841   -   -   841
Other liabilities   -   912   912   (912)   -   -

Stockholders' equity
Common stock   8,480   3,162   11,642   -   (3,162)(8)   8,480
Additional paid-in capital   4,013   18,456   22,469   79,160   (97,616)(8)   4,013
Other comprehensive income   -   284   284   -   (284)   -
Retained earnings/
(Accumulated deficit)   24,768   (84,610)   (59,842)   -   84,610 (8)   24,768

Total Stockholders' Equity   37,261   (62,708)   (25,447)   79,160   (16,452)   37,261

Total Liabilities &
Stockholders' Equity   $45,274   $41,282   $86,556   $(17,747)   $(4,852)   $63,957
</TABLE>

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
(dollars in thousands)

(1)   To eliminate all assets and liabilities of MCT not purchased by us.

(2)   To reflect a reduction in cash for the $18.5 million used to fund the
acquisition (see note 3 below).

(3)   To reflect the obligation for the $10 million term note used to fund
the remainder of the  purchase price.

(4)   To reflect adjustments to tangible assets acquired in the MCT
acquisition, including inventory and accounts receivable, to their fair
market value.  Certain accounts receivable balances have been identified as